

**S263180**

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

---

**Matthew Boermeester,**  
*Petitioner and Appellant,*

*v.*

**Ainsley Carry et al.,**  
*Respondents and Appellees.*

---

AFTER A PUBLISHED DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL,  
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION EIGHT, CASE NO. B290675

LOS ANGELES SUPERIOR COURT, THE HONORABLE AMY D. HOGUE,  
CASE NO. BS170473

---

**CONSOLIDATED ANSWER TO  
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEFS**

---

**HATHAWAY PARKER**

MARK M. HATHAWAY (STATE BAR NO. 151332)

JENNA E. PARKER (STATE BAR NO. 303560)

445 S. FIGUEROA STREET, 31<sup>ST</sup> FLOOR

LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90071

TEL: (213) 529-9000/FAX: (213) 529-0783

mark@hathawayparker.com

ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONER AND APPELLANT

**MATTHEW BOERMEESTER**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	4
I. THE COURT IS NOT CONSIDERING FAIRNESS STANDARDS IN MEDICAL DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS .....	4
II. PRIVATE MEDICAL INSTITUTIONS ARE NOT IN A SUPERIOR POSITION TO OPINE ON PROCEDURAL FAIRNESS IN UNIVERSITY SEXUAL MISCONDUCT CASES .....	5
III. THE CALIFORNIA ATTORNEY GENERAL'S POSITION IGNORES FEDERAL AND STATE LAW.....	7
IV. THE 'TWO-TRACK' SYSTEM IS CREATED BY SCHOOLS, NOT COURTS.....	9
V. UNIVERSITIES THAT ACT AS PROSECUTORIAL AND ADJUDICATORY BODIES MUST PROVIDE A FAIR PROCESS TO STUDENTS .....	14
VI. CONCLUSION .....	17
CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL.....	18

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Page(s)**

## **California Cases**

<i>Doe v. Allee</i> (2019) 30 Cal.App.5th 1036 .....	7
<i>Knight v. South Orange Community College District</i> (2021) 60 Cal.App.5th 854 .....	16

## **Regulations**

34 C.F.R. § 106.45(b)(5)(vi).....	8
34 C.F.R. § 106.45 (b)(6) .....	8
34 C.F.R. § 106.45(b)(7)(i).....	8
